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THE TECHNICAL DATA

Lockstitch Uniso
2-tim

hook
i arm l

LSWNH-8BL

LSWNH-8BL TA

LSWNH-8BL BTFL

LSWNH-8BL TA-BTFL

LSWNH-28BL -

LSWNH-28BL TA -

LSWNH-28BL BTFL -

LSWNH-28BL TA-BTFL -

l Thick t a
Automatic
bac tuck
stitching

Auto-li t

LSWNH-8BL - - - -

LSWNH-8BL TA - - -

LSWNH-8BL BTFL - -

LSWNH-8BL TA-BTFL -

LSWNH-28BL - - -

LSWNH-28BL TA - -

LSWNH-28BL BTFL -

LSWNH-28BL TA-BTFL
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TA
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FACE PLATE TOP COVER ARM COVER (REAR) CAP

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 40102 1 FACE PLATE
2 15037 1 FACE PLATE SPRING
3 15039 2 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
4 15036 1 HINGE
5 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
6 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
7 25887 1 FACE PLATE CONNECTING BASE
8 38042 2 SCREW   M4x0.7   L=10
9 25879 1 ARM COVER REAR LEFT
10 15036 1 HINGE
11 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
12 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
13 15037 1 FACE PLATE SPRING
14 15039 2 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
15 25879 1 ARM COVER REAR RIGHT
16 15036 1 HINGE
17 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
18 15039 3 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
19 15037 1 FACE PLATE SPRING
20 15039 2 SCREW   1/8X44   L=3.5
21 25888 1 ARM COVER CONNECTING BASE
22 38042 2 SCREW   M4x0.7   L=10
23 19452 1 THRAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
24 8040 2 SCREW   9/64X40    L=8.0
25 25852-01 1 TOP COVER LEFT
26 39159 4 SCREW M5x0.8 L=8.0
27 34156 1 THREAD GUIDE TENSION PLATE
27 34156 2 THREAD GUIDE TENSION PLATE
28 6333 2 SCREW   9/64X40    L=6.5
28 6333 4 SCREW   9/64X40    L=6.5
29 25852-02 1 TOP COVER RIGHT
30 39159 4 SCREW M5x0.8 L=8.0
31 34156 1 THREAD GUIDE BOBBIN WINDER
32 6333 2 SCREW   9/64X40    L=6.5
33 15006 1 ARM SIDE COVER
34 8040 2 SCREW   9/64X40    L=8.0
36 40118 1 20 RUBBER CAP 20
37 25886 1 50 RUBBER CAP 50
38 B142743 1 27.5 RUBBER CAP 27.5
39 BS20345 1 14 RUBBER CAP 14
40 25885 1 FELT
41 40266 1 ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
42 37509 2 SCREW  M5X0.8   L=6.0
43 4221 1 PIPE
44 6604 1 SCREW   9/64X40    L=14.0
45 30046 1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
46 25890 1 SCREW M20x2.5 L=60.0
47 25891 1 NUT M20x2.5
48 25998 1 CUP M20
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THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25853 1 ARM SHAFT
2 11042 1 OIL WICK
3 19504 1 OIL STOP SCREW    5/16X28   L=6.0
4 61048 1 CRANK MOTION CAM
5 18607 1 POSITION SCREW    9/32X28   L=11
6 18608 1 SET SCREW     9/32X28    L=11
7 10524 1 SET SCREW (LONG)     6.75X24    L=6.5
8 70016 1 SET SCREW (SHORT)     6.75X24    L=3.5
9 34105C - - 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
9 15503C - - 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 34105 - - 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
10 15503 - - 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
11 15026 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 15013 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 10528 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 10523 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15 10728 1 OIL WICK
16 11042 1 OIL WICK
17 10726 1 OIL WICK
18 15038 1 RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
19 17098 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=8.0
20 70007 1 ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 10725 2 OIL FELT
22 10563 1 WASHER
23 25877 1 SET SCREW    M6x1    L=20.0
24 10551 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 3052 1 SCREW    9/64X40    L=4.5
26 17100 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27 10566 2 SET SCREW     1/4X32    L=5.5
28 10772C 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
30 10773 1 NEEDLE BEARING
31 11879 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 10573 2 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=11.0
33 10569 1 ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34 10574 2 BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 10571-G 1 SET SCREW    6.75X24    L=7.5
36 10570 1 POSITION SCREW    6.75X24
37 10524-G 1 SET SCREW    6.75X24    L=7.5
38 10464-WH 1 ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
39 25863 1 BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 25864 2 SET SCREW M5x0.8 L=10.0
41 10567 1 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 40133 1 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 23637 2 SET SCREW     1/4X28    L=7.5
44 10568 1 BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 40134 1 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 25877 1 SET SCREW    M6x1    L=20.0
47 15162-A 1 MACHINE PULLEY
48 10576 1 POSITION SCREW    15/64X28    L=21.0
49 10579 1 SET SCREW    15/64X28    L=20.0
50 19505 1 MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0
51 70092 1 RUBBER CUP
52 70009 1 ARM SHAFT BUSHING (CENTER)
53 28043 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=10.0
54 10725 2 OIL FELT
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PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
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PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 10467-WH 1 PRESSER BAR
2 25806 1 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 15568 1 SET SCREW    M6x1   L=8.0
4 18478 1 PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 35999 1 SCREW  M6X1  L=6.0
6 25875 1 PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 15568 1 SCREW  M6X1  L=8.0
8 25872-01 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET BODY
9 25872-02 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET ARM
10 34008 1 PINCH SCREW    M4x0.7   L=14.0
11 15154-E - - 1 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
11 10185 - - - 1 1/4" LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
11 10185-TA - - - 1 1/4" LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
12 18484 1 SCREW    9/64X40   L=10.0
13 10677 1 WASHER
14 19470 - - 1 FINGER GUARD
14 10937-01 - - 1 (1/4") FINGER GUARD (1/4")(Std.)
15 25865 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SHAFT
16 60161 1 A BUSH.A
17 25894 1 GUIDE COLLER FOR 25872-01
18 18028 1 SET SCREW    M5x0.8   L=5.0
19 25873 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CONNECTION
20 19420 1 PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0
21 25868 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM
22 27171 1 SET SCREW    M5x0.8   L=10.0
23 25861 1 THREAD FLOAT LEVER
24 31021 1 PINCH SCREW M6x1.0  L=16.0
25 25862 1 GUIDE PIN
26 37229 1 SET SCREW M4x0.7 L=5.0
27 25866 1 SPRING
28 B148197 1 B BUSH.B
29 60144 1 THREAD FLOAT PLATE
30 60147 1 THREAD FLOAT LEVER
31 60153 1 SHOULDER SCREW SM11/64x40
32 60149 1 LEVER SETTING PLATE
33 38042 2 SCREW M4x0.7 L=12.0
34 10490-WH 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
35 10554 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
36 10553-A 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
37 15060 1 SCREW    5/16X24    L=16.0
38 10485C-WH - - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP.
38 10285C - - 1 1/4" VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
39 10485-WH - - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
39 10285-CA - - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
40 10662 1 PINCH SCREW     5/32X40   L=6.5
41 10558C 1 LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
42 10558 1 LIFTING BELL CRANK
43 10557 1 LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
44 10556 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
45 15118 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
46 19425 1 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
47 10514 2 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
48 16709 1 SCREW    1/4X28
49 10728 1 OIL WICK
50 19516 1 NUT    1/4X28
51 40107 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
52 19420 1 PINCH SCREW    1/4X28    L=16.0
53 10775 1 HINGE SCREW    7/32X32
54 35118 1 WASHER
55 10774 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
56 17114 1 NUT    7/32X32
57 37215 1 WASHER
58 35034 1 SCREW M6x1.0 L=20.0
59 B146581 2 COLLAR
60 11486 2 SCREW 15/64 28 L=8.0
61 37102 1 NUT M6x1.0
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NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 34633 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 11875 1 HINGE STUD
3 17098 1 SET SCREW M6x1.0 L=8.0
4 15117 1 SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 8100 2 SCREW   9/64X40    L=6.5
6 15031 1 OIL WICK
7 34037 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 15007 2 SCREW    9/64X40    L=10.0
9 10728 1 OIL WICK
10 25808 - - 1 NEEDLE BAR
10 25809 - - 1 NEEDLE BAR
11 25637 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 13365 1 PINCH SCREW   M4X0.7    L=9.0
13 10726 1 OIL WICK
14 15089 - - 1 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 25670-04 - - 1 .
15 10535 - - 1 NEEDLE SET SCREW    3.4X36    L=4.5
15 B140553 - - 2 NEEDLE SET SCREW    1/8X40    L=4.5
16 N0122 - - - 1     DPX17     #22 NEEDLE     DPX17     #22
16 N0122 - - - 2     DPX17     #22 NEEDLE     DPX17     #22
16 N0124 - - - 1     DPX17     #24 NEEDLE     DPX17     #24
16 N0124 - - - 2     DPX17     #24 NEEDLE     DPX17     #24
17 25802 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 11876C 1 SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 11877 1 SLIDE BLOCK 
20 11876 1 SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 10581 1 SCREW    7/32X32    L=7.0
22 34624 1 ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
23 34022 2 ADJUSTING SCREW    9/64X40
24 10728 1 OIL WICK
25 25897 1 ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
26 19408 1 PINCH SCREW 1/4x28
27 34023 1 HINGE SCREW    9/32X28
28 8105 1 NUT    9/32X28
29 15019 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 10754 1 PINCH SCREW    6.75X24   L=16.0
31 34024 1 HINGE SCREW    5/16X28
32 34026 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 34025 1 WASHER
34 50155 1 NUT
35 10778 1 OIL WICK
36 10779 1 CLIP
37 10483-WH 1 NNEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
38 11953 2 SCREW 7/32x32 L=5.5
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KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25876 1 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 19403 1 HINGE SCREW  1/4X28
3 25812 1 SPRING SUPORT PLATE
4 30601 1 SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
5 28823 1 SPRING
6 27176 1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=12
7 4137 1 NUT M4
8 25870 1 SHAFT
9 25869 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM
10 27171 1 SET SCREW M5x0.8 L=10.0
11 11426 1 E-RING 7
12 25867 1 DIAL
13 27171 1 SET SCREW M5x0.8 L=10.0
14 25871 1 SPRING
15 11429 1 PRESSER RELEASE LEVER
16 11430 1 LEVER KNOB
17 18649 1 THUMB SCREW  1/2X28
18 18650 1 NUT  1/2X28
19 18648-A 1 PRESSER BAR SPRING
20 13079 1 CHAIN WITH HOOK (1000mm)

/Bobbin winder mechanism

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 61790C 1 ( BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMPLETE
2 37229 1 SET SCREW
3 61791C 1 BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
4 61791-01 1 RUBBER 
5 61791-02 1 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
6 61791-03 1 B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET 
7 61791-04 1 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL LOCKING LEVER
8 61791-05 1 BOBBIN WINDER SPRING PLATE
9 61791-06 1 SPRING
10 61791-07 1 SPRING HOLDER
11 61791-08 1 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
12 61791-09 1 BOBBIN BRACKET
13 61791-10 1 THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE
14 61791-11 1 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
15 61791-12 1 SCREW  M4X0.7  L=12.0
16 61791-13 1 NUT M4
17 61791-14 1 SCREW 
18 61791-15 2 SET SCREW M5X0.8  L=6
19 61791-16 1 BRACKET HOLDER SHAFT 
20 61791-17 1 RETAINING RING
21 35979 2 SET SCREW M4X0.7  L=10
22 61791-18 1 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
23 61791-19 1 SET SCREW M3X0.5  L=20
24 61791-20 2 SET SCREW 
25 61791-21 1 BOBBIN HOOK
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HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25855-01 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT (FRONT)
2 25855-02 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT (REAR)
3 10950 1 RETAINING RING
4 25878 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=14.0
5 11080 1 OILING FELT
6 10637C 1 FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
7 10637 1 FEED LIFTING CAM 
8 10658 1 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=5.5
9 10638-B 1 HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 10638-B 2 HOOK DRIVING GEAR
10 10639 1 POSITIONING SCREW    1/4X40    L=5.5
10 10639 2 POSITIONING SCREW    1/4X40    L=5.5
11 10766 1 SET SCREW    1/4X40    L=4.5
11 10766 2 SET SCREW    1/4X40    L=4.5
12 15526 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
13 25878 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=14.0
14 10729 1 OIL FELT
15 25653 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
16 25878 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=14.0
17 11080 1 OIL FELT
18 34310 1 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 37193 2 SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
20 21144 2 SET SCREW     1/4X28    L=9.5
21 34309 1 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 34311 1 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 34312 1 RETAINING RING
24 34313-A 1 PUSH BUTTON
25 10673 1 SPRING
26 31094 1 RETAINING RING
27 10567 1 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 25620 1 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 25621 1 POSITION SCREW    1/4X40
30 25622 1 SET SCREW    1/4X40
31 25623 1 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 25878 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=14.0
33 10608 1 BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 25661 3 SCREW    9/64X40
35 10610C 1 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 10610-01 1 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
37 10574 1 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 10611 1 SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR

39-1 10612 1 POSITIONIG SCREW  1/4X32 L=10.5
39-2 70138 1 SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=8.0
40 10615 1 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 10614 1 HINGE PIN
42 10581 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=7.0
43 10619 1 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 25626 1 SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 10616 1 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
46 10613 1 HINGE STUD
47 10581 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=7.0
48 10617 1 SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
49 10620 1 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
50 25880 1 CUPPLING
51 10766-G 2 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=7.0
52 10639-G 2 POSITIONIG SCREW    1/4X32    L=8.0
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 (8BL-20-1 8BL-20-1-TA)
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT(8BL-20-1 8BL-20-1-TA)

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 40150 - 1 THROAT PLATE
1 40160 - 1 THROAT PLATE
2 40152-A 2 THROAT PLATE SCREW    M4X0.7    L=6.5
4 10667 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
5 10668 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
6 25627 - 1 BED SLIDE (LEFT)
6 25627-TA - 1 BED SLIDE (LEFT)
8 40151 1 FEED BAR 
9 10595 1 FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
10 10596 1 OILING FELT
11 10597 1 SCREW   1/8X40    L=3.3
12 70129 1 FORK SCREW    7/32X32     L=15.0
13 10599 1 WASHER
14 16704 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
15 18065 2 PINCH SCREW     M5X0.8    L=14.0
16 16705 1 FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
17 16706 1 NUT    1/4X28
18 40153 - 1 FEED DOG
18 40161 - 1 FEED DOG
19 60540 2 FEED DOG SCREW    M4X0.7    L=8.0
20 25854 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
21 10588 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 25878 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=14.0
23 37193 1 LINER
24 17098 1 LINER SET SCREW M6x1 L=8.0
25 10593 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
26 10764 2 SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.0
27 10763 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 25877 1 SET SCREW M6x1 L=20.0
29 37193 1 LINER
30 17098 1 LINER SET SCREW M6x1 L=8.0
31 10593 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
32 10764 2 SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.0
33 16708 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34 19420 2 PINCH SCREW    1/4X28    L=16.0
35 11953 2 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
36 11962 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
37 11954 1 OILING WICK
38 34010 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
39 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
40 10060-WC - 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP.
40 10060-AC - 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP.
41 10060-W - 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (BODY)
41 10060-WA - 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (BODY)
42 BS07320 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
43 11166C 1 BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
44 13085 1 SCREW   13/64X32    L=4.8
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 (28BL-20-1 28BL-20-1-TA)
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT (28BL-20-1 28BL-20-1-TA)

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 40210-04 - 1 1/4" THROAT PLATE 1/4" Std.)
1 40258-04 - 1 1/4" THROAT PLATE 1/4" Std.)
2 40152-A 2 THROAT PLATE SCREW    M4X0.7    L=6.5
3 10667 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
4 10668 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
5 10061-WC - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
5 10061-AC - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
6 10061-W - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4") (BODY) (Std.)
6 10061-WA - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4") (BODY) (Std.)
7 BS07320 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
8 11166C 1 BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
9 13085 1 SCREW   13/64X32    L=4.8
10 10042-WC - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
10 10042-AC - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") COMP. (Std.)
11 10042-W - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") (BODY) (Std.)
11 10042-WA - 1 1/4" BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") (BODY) (Std.)
12 BS07320 1 BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
13 16704 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
14 18065 2 PINCH SCREW     M5X0.8    L=14.0
15 16705 1 FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
16 16706 1 NUT    1/4X28
17 40151 1 FEED BAR 
18 10595 1 FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
19 10596 1 OILING FELT
20 10597 1 SCREW   1/8X40    L=3.3
21 70129 1 FORK SCREW    7/32X32     L=15.0
22 10599 1 WASHER
23 40220-04 - 1 1/4" FEED DOG (1/4") (Std.)
23 40259-04 - 1 1/4" FEED DOG (1/4") (Std.)
24 60540 2 FEED DOG SCREW    M4X0.7    L=8.0
25 25854 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
26 10588 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
27 25878 1 SET SCREW   17/64X32    L=14.0
28 37193 1 LINER
29 17098 1 LINER SET SCREW    17/64X32
30 10593 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
31 10764 2 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=4.0
32 10763 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
33 25877 1 SET SCREW    17/64X32    L=20.0
34 37193 1 LINER
35 17098 1 LINER SET SCREW    17/64X32
36 10593 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
37 10764 2 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=4.0
38 16708 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
39 19420 2 PINCH SCREW    1/4X28    L=16.0
40 11953 2 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
41 11962 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
42 11954 1 OILING WICK
43 34010 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
44 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5

-
2
8
B
L
-
1
-
2
0

-
2
8
B
L
-
1
-
2
0
-
T
A

-16-





FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 34523 1 FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 10845 1 PINCH SCREW    15/64X28    L=18.0
3 40109 1 FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 30618 1 FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 1365 1 PINCH SCREW    15/64X28    L=16.0
6 34019 1 FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 17059 1 FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 25606 1 FEED REGULATOR
9 25607 1 FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW  1/4X24
10 34028 1 FEED REGULATING SCREW
11 18420 1 O-RING
12 40139 1 FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 25568 1 FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=20
14 B142746 1 FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 40120 1 FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN 
16 15729 1 FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 34033 1 FEED REGULATING ROD
18 25884 1 BALL JOINT
19 35034 1 BALL JOINT SCREW     M6X1     L=20.0
20 11412 1 NUT
21 25608 1 FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 25609 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 1365 1 PINCH SCREW    15/64X28    L=16.0
24 34040 1 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 34044 1 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 25892 2 HEX BOLT M8x1.25   L=14.0
27 34035 1 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 25610C 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 25610 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME 
30 34013 2 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 18085 4 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW    11/64X40
32 34006 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME  COLLAR
33 11953 2 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
34 34012 2 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
35 34011 1 FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 11954 1 OILING WICK
37 11412 2 NUT M6
38 25811 1 FEED REGULATING ROD SCREW BAR
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HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 15090 1 HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) 
2 15095 1 BUSHING (UPPER)
3 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
4 15096 1 BUSHING (LOWER)
5 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
6 11137 1 PIPE FOR FELT
7 11131 1 OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
8 10657-B 1 HOOK DRIVING PINION  (SPIRAL)
9 10658 1 POSITIONING SCREW    1/4X32    L=5.5
10 10767 1 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=5.0
11 10644 1 WASHER
12 15049 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
13 30516 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
14 10652 1 NUT
15 15051 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
16 15050 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
17 10573 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=11.0
18 10727 1 FELT
19 10727 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
20 34075 - - - 1 HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
20 34110 - - - 1 HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
20 34041-A - - 1 HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
21 15093 1 OIL REGULATING SCREW
22 15094 1 O-RING
23 10629 1 SET SCREW    1/8X40    L=8.0
24 15092 1 PACKING
25 15091 1 OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
26 15007 7 SCREW    9/64X40    L=10.0
27 25614 1 PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
28 25615 1 PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
29 25616 1 PINCH SLEEVE SCREW    15/64X28
30 10646 1 SCREW 6.75x24 L=28.0
31 10647 1 WASHER
32 25618 1 OIL GAUGE
33 30508 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
34 8100 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
35 10677 1 WASHER
36 25895 - - 1 BOBBIN
36 25896 - - 1 BOBBIN
37 25614C 1 PINCH SLEEVE COMP.
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HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 15520 1 HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) 
2 15095 1 BUSHING (UPPER)
3 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
4 15096 1 BUSHING (LOWER)
5 11953 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=5.5
6 11137 1 PIPE FOR FELT
7 11131 1 OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
8 10657-B 1 HOOK DRIVING PINION  (SPIRAL)
9 10658 1 POSITIONING SCREW    1/4X32    L=5.5
10 10767 1 SET SCREW    1/4X32    L=5.0
11 10644 1 WASHER
12 15049 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER 
13 30516 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
14 10652 1 NUT
15 15051 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
16 15050 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
17 10573 1 SET SCREW    7/32X32    L=11.0
18 10727 1 FELT
19 10727 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
20 34110 - 1 HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
20 34041-A - 1 HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
21 15093 1 OIL REGULATING SCREW
22 15094 1 O-RING
23 10629 1 SET SCREW    1/8X40    L=8.0
24 15092 1 PACKING
25 15091 1 OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
26 15007 7 SCREW    9/64X40    L=10.0
27 25614 1 PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
28 25615 1 PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
29 25616 1 PINCH SLEEVE SCREW    15/64X28
30 10646 1 SCREW 6.75x24 L=28.0
31 10647 1 WASHER
32 25618 1 OIL GAUGE
33 30508 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
34 8100 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
35 10677 1 WASHER
36 25895 - 1 BOBBIN
36 25896 - 1 BOBBIN
37 25614C 1 PINCH SLEEVE COMP.
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1
TENSION BRACKET (SINGLE NEEDLE)

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25856 1 TENSION BRACKET
2 25893 3 SCREW M4x0.7 L=8.0
3 60391 2 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD
4 60148 2 TENSION RELEASING PIN L=12.5
5 B145446 4 TENSION DISC
6 B159805 2 TENSION DISC PRESSER
7 10693 2 TENSION SPRING
8 28206 2 REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
9 30011 1 TENSION STUD (FIRST)
10 10652 1 TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
11 20224 2 TENSION DISC (FIRST)
12 20226-01 1 TENSION SPRING
13 20225 1 TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
14 60138 1 THREAD RETAINER
15 37288 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4x0.7 L=5.0
16 25857 1 A) TENSION RELEASE PLATE A)
17 B112712 2 SHOULDER SCREW SM9/64x40
18 25860 1 PUSHER PIN M4x0.7 L=33.0
19 31206 2 NUT M4x0.7
20 20226-01 1 SPRING
22 25858 1 B) TENSION RELEASE PLATE B)
23 25889 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE GUIDE PIN
24 8040 1 SET SCREW SM9/64x40 L=8.0
25 19512 1 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 10689 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
27 10690 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 B062670 1 SCREW x40 L=5.0
29 10694 1 THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
30 B118319 1 SCREW    3/32X56    L=6.0
31 19534 1 THUMB NUT    7/32X32
32 60137 1 COLLAR, TENSION STUD
33 37229 1 SET SCREW M4x0.7 L=5.0
34 10682 1 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
35 19510 1 SCREW SM9/64x40 L=6.5
36 61792C 1 THREAD FOOK ASSY
37 61792 1 THREAD FOOK
38 61793 1 THREAD CLAMP (ACCESSORY)
39 61794 1 SPRING COMPLESSION (ACCESSORY)
40 61795 1 SHOULDER SCREW SM1/8 (ACCESSORY)
41 61793C 1 THREAD CLAMP ASSY (ACCESSORY)
42 34629 1 SCREW, TRUSS M4x0.7 L=8.0
43 37229 1 SET SCREW M4x0.7 L=5.0
44 B149566 2 TENSION NUT
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2
TENSION BRACKET (TWIN NEEDLE)

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25856 1 TENSION BRACKET
2 25893 3 SCREW M4x0.7 L=8.0
3 60391 2 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD
4 60148 2 TENSION RELEASING PIN L=12.5
5 B145446 8 TENSION DISC
6 B159805 4 TENSION DISC PRESSER
7 10693 4 TENSION SPRING
8 28206 4 REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
9 60630 2 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD
10 10952 2 TENSION RELEASING PIN L=14.5
11 30011 2 TENSION STUD (FIRST)
12 10652 2 TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
13 20224 4 TENSION DISC (FIRST)
14 20226-01 2 TENSION SPRING
15 20225 2 TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
17 60138 1 THREAD RETAINER
18 37288 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4x0.7 L=5.0
19 25857 1 A) TENSION RELEASE PLATE A)
20 B112712 2 SHOULDER SCREW SM9/64x40
21 25860 1 PUSHER PIN M4x0.7 L=33.0
22 31206 2 NUT M4x0.7
23 20226-01 1 SPRING
25 25858 1 B) TENSION RELEASE PLATE B)
26 25889 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE GUIDE PIN
27 8040 1 SET SCREW SM9/64x40 L=8.0
28 40463 1 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
29 10689 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
30 10690 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
31 B062670 1 SCREW 9/64x40 L=5.0
32 10694 2 THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
33 40462 1 SCREW    3/32X56    L=13.2
34 19534 1 THUMB NUT    7/32X32
35 16411 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
36 16413 1 WASHER (LARGE)
37 16414 1 WASHER (SMALL)
38 16419 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
39 8103 1 SCREW 11/64x40 L=3.5
40 16418 1 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
41 8103 1 SCREW 11/64x40 L=3.5
42 60137 1 COLLAR, TENSION STUD
43 37229 1 SET SCREW M4x0.7 L=5.0
44 10682 1 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
45 19510 1 SCREW SM9/64x40 L=6.5
46 61792C 1 THREAD FOOK ASSY
47 61792 1 THREAD FOOK
48 61793 1 THREAD CLAMP (ACCESSORY)
49 61794 1 SPRING COMPLESSION (ACCESSORY)
50 61795 1 SHOULDER SCREW SM1/8 (ACCESSORY)
51 61793C 1 THREAD CLAMP ASSY (ACCESSORY)
52 34629 1 SCREW, TRUSS M4x0.7 L=8.0
53 37229 1 SET SCREW M4x0.7 L=5.0
54 B149566 4 TENSION NUT
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LUBRICATION

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25829C 1 ( ) ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
2 31129 4 RETAINER
3 6333 7 SCREW   9/64X40    L=6.5
4 25899C 1 ( )( ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
5 15508 1 RETAINER
6 25900C 1 ( )( ( ) ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
7 25901C 1 ( )( ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
8 25902C 1 ( )( ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
9 25821C 1 ( )( ( ) ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK 
10 25822C 1 ( ( OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 15087 2 RETAINER
12 14907 1 BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
13 11106 1 OIL FELT
14 11108 1 SCREW    1/4X32    L=13.0
15 11069 4 OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
16 11071 2 PACKING
17 11070 2 OIL STOP SCREW     7/16X28
18 11080 1 OIL FELT 
19 11069 1 OIL FELT 
20 11085 1 OIL STOP SCREW     7/16X28
21 11069 1 OIL FELT 
22 11085 1 OIL STOP SCREW     7/16X28
23 11069 2 OIL FELT 
24 11085 2 OIL STOP SCREW     7/16X28
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AUTOMATTIC FOOT LIFTER MECHANISM (PNEUMATIC)
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(-BT)

QTY

1 40573C 1
2 40573 1
3 60123-02 1
4 60123-03 1
5 28024 4
6 90625 4
7 40572 1
8 4135 1 M5
9 30804 1 M6
10 40571 1
11 34410 1
12 4839 2
13 34412 1
14 10754 1
15 1
16 B140063 1
17 B140063 1
18 25841 1
19 17095 1
20 40575 1
21 40574 1
22 34451 1
23 34452 1

QTY

1 60172C 1
2 60172-03 2
3 60172-02 1
4 34884 1
5 25881 1
6 28070 1
7 25882 1
8 28076 1 M6x1
9 25883 1
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AIR PRESSER MECHANISM
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SWITCH, CABLE

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 30022 5
2 34629 5 SCREW  M4x0.7 L=8.0
3 39293 1 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
4 36431 1 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH BRACKET
5 12418 2 SCREW  13/64X32 L=9.0
6 16287 2 WASHER
7 36442 1 SWITCH COVER
8 39295 2 PIN CONTACT
9 39296 2 PIN CONTACT COVER
10 25838 1
11 60543 2 PIN CONTACT
12 60466 1
13 60479 1
14 11142 5 WASHER
15 25838C 1 SWITCH,CABLE COMPLETE

AIR PRESSER MECHANISM

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 30727 1 REGULATOR
2 30733 1 PRESSURE GAUGE
3 70566 1 JOINT
4 30744 1 NIPPLE
5 30728 1 REGULATOR BRACKET
6 30729 2 SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0
7 30730 2 NUT M6X1.0
8 28578 2 SPRING WASHER
9 10599 2 WASHER
10 40558 1 mm URETHANE TUBE mm
11 30720C 1
12 70567 1
13 2 SILENCER
14 1
15 1
16 39374 1
17 70566 1
18 1
19 30186 2 PIN CONTACT
20 1
21 30186 1 PIN CONTACT
22 30185 1 CONNECTOR 6P
23 25839 1 mm URETHANE TUBE mm, BACK TACK
24 25842 1 mm URETHANE TUBE 
25 8130 4 WOOD SCREW
26 30750 2 TUBE TIE
27 30750 1 CABLE TIE
28 30151 1

-32-



10
9 8

18
19

20

1716 14 13

21

23

24

25

26

-33-

12 1115



ACCESSORIES 1

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 25634 1 ACCESSORIES PACK
2 N0122 - - - 3    DPX17   #22 NEEDLE     DPX17    #22
2 N0124 - - - 3    DPX17   #24 NEEDLE     DPX17    #24
2 N0122 - - - 6    DPX17   #22 NEEDLE     DPX17    #22
2 N0124 - - - 6    DPX17   #24 NEEDLE     DPX17    #24
3 25895 - - - 3 BOBBIN
3 25896 - - - 3 BOBBIN
3 25895 - - - 6 BOBBIN
3 25896 - - - 6 BOBBIN
4 11169-A 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 11170 4 SCREW  6.75X24 L=7.5
6 25635 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 6055 4 NAIL
8 40142 1 T   10X150 T BOX WRENCH  10X150
9 19462 1   10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH  10X11
10 19461 1  (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
11 10747 1 1/16 WRENCH  ( 1/16" )
12 19456 1 2 WRENCH  ( 2 mm )
13 19457-A 1 2.5 WRENCH  ( 2.5 mm )
14 19458 1 3 WRENCH  ( 3 mm )
15 19459 1 4 WRENCH  ( 4 mm )
16 19460 1 5 WRENCH  ( 5 mm )
17 25649C 1 4 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
18 8124-LS 1 MACHINE COVER
19 35254 - - 1 THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
19 10947 - - 1 THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
20 8125 1 OILER
21 11193 1 OIL
22 11887 2 RUBBER CUSHION
23 6055 4 NAIL
24 13098 1 PEDAL COMPLETE
25 25826 1 DRIP PAN 
26 15081 8 WOOD SCREW
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ACCESSORIES 2

No PARTS No QTY DESCRIPTION

1 40112 1 BELT GUARD COMP.
3 31021 2 SCREW    M6X1    L=16.0
4 10599 2 WASHER
6 31021 2 SCREW    M6X1    L=16.0
7 10599 2 WASHER
8 37288 2 SCREW    M4X0.7    L=5.0
10 37288 3 SCREW    M4X0.7    L=5.0
12 34629 2 SCREW    M4X0.7    L=8.0
13 31208 2 WASHER
14 31206 2 NUT M4
15 11830 1 THUMB SCREW
16 25823 1 BELT GUARD (E)
17 15081 2 WOOD SCREW
18 11142 2 WASHER
19 17529 1 SYNCRONIZER SUPPORT (OPTIONAL PART)
20 37102 2 NUT M6
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